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DR. K. L. RAO: It is not quite so.
The agreement was signed by the Ministers but it was not signed by ihe Chief Ministers. When 'it went to the Chief Minister, Madhya Pradesh, for his concurrence, he raised many other points and therefore, it did not come into effeet.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: In view of the fact that at one time Madhya Pradesh was ready to construct a dam at a height of 465 ft. above sea level 1l t Harllnpal, may I know what prevents the Government of India agreeing to the construction of a dam at the "ame height at Navagam?

DR. K. L. RAO: This is one of the ways one can argue about it, the relative height and other things. But one has to get the acceptance, if possible, of the State concerned. As regards the construction of a dam at Haranpal, Madhya Pradesh proposed
10 the height of 465 ft.; they do not agree however to the construction of Navagam dam at 465 it.
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DR. K. L. RAO: I have. studied the resolution as also the speeches made on that occasion. The main made out there in both was national interests must prevail should take precedence over interests of any particular State.

PRICES OF SULPHUR

point
that
and
the

·809. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that while the price of sulphur in the U.S.A. has increased from $ 16.00 in 1956 to $
38.50 per ton it has increased from Rs. 1501-to Rs. 800/-per ton in India;
and

(b) if so, the reasons contributing to this disproportionate rise in the cost of sulphur in India?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHU
RAMAlAH) : (a) The price of sulphur in USA at the beginning of the decade was $ 20 per long ton F.O.B. which has increased to about $48 per long ton F.O.B., for the supplies made by the traditional suppliers of USA.
During this period, the CIF price of sulphur in India increased from Rs.
150 to between Rs. 525 and Rs. 600 per
long ton, depending on the source of supply.

(b) The reasons for the risc are :-

(i) Steep increase in prices in the world market consequent on world-wide shortage of the commodity;

(ij) devaluation of the Indian
Rupee by 57.5% ;

(iii) increase in freight costs due to the closure. of the Suez canal;

(iv) reduction of normal supplies from traditional sources; and

(v) import of sulphur from non-traditional sources at higher prices to make up the shortage.
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SHRI HIMATSINGKA: About a million tons of sulphur is being imported per year and the average price for importing it through the STC comes to about 75 US dollars... The agreement of Dharamsi Morarji Fertiliser Project with the Kuwait Chemical Fertiliser Company provides for a price which is 10-15 US dollars less than the price paid by the STC.
In that context, may I ask the Government whether they would allow sulphur to be imported by the actual users rather than channelling it through the STC ? What is the policy?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: The present policy 1.11 to allow not only the STC but also the actual users and the established importers to import sulphur.

SHRI HIMATSINGKA: In view of the fact that the use of sulphur is increasing and the supply of sulphur is diminishing in the world and even countries which are producing sulphur are going over to other processes to save sulphur, what steps do the Government propose to minimise the USe of sulphur and what action are they taking to exploit pyrite deposits in Amjhore in Bihar and produce elemental sulphur at an early date?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA):
Pyrite deposits are being developed not only at Amjhore in Bihar but also in Rajasthan. Both these developments are going ahead.

SHRI RANGA: He has asked another question-steps to minimise the use of sulphur by adopting other processes.

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: This question has been answered in reply to . unstarred question No. 5242 for 21-12-67. I shall however give a gist of that reply. Some production of sulphuric acid based on indigenous pyrites, sulphurous gases available from non-ferrous smelter n ~. 1'<)-

finery gases and coke oven gases has planned as detailel below :

Based on smelter gases of non-ferrous metal plants.

I. Cominco Binani Zinc Ltd. tonnes
Alwaye 33,000 ..

2. Hindustan Zinc Ltd., Udaipur 28,450 ...

3. Indian Copper Corporation, Ghatsila 40,000 ••

Based on coke oven gases

4. Durgapur Projects Ltd.,
Durgapur 2,500 ..

Based Oil refinery gasrs

5. Fertilizer Corporation of India, Trombay . 4,200 ,.

Based Oil Anrjhore pyri/es-
which has already been all-
!;H'ercd-

6. Pyrites and ~ Development Company,
Sindri . 132,000 ,.

7. Fertilizer Corporation of India, Sindri . 264.000 ..

In addition to that in the place or
~ n e super phosphate in the manufacture of which large quantities of sulphur are used encouragement is being given to other fertilizers like nitro-phosphate and phosphoric acid by IMl process substituting sulphuric acid by hydrochloric acid.

SHRI DINKAR DESAI: In the world market, the prices haVe gone up. What is the average world market price?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: There is no average world price. The supplies from the traditional sources have been reduced; but their prices are somewhat favourable. If we try to get sulphur from other sources. we have to pay whatever price the supplier charges. But there is no such thing as one single price in the world market.

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: Is it a fact that vast reserves of rock phosphates have also been discovered in Rajasthan, in Udaipur, Barmer and Jaisalmer and, if so, what steps are being taken to get . these reserves exploited? I want to know also whether they would be exploited in the public sector to feed our factories?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: The hon.
Member knows that I had replied to this question when he wrote to me about it. These are still under investigation and have not yet reached a stage when we can take them up for development. That is what I have replied to him.
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SHRI NAMBIAR: In view of the fact that the present price is five times more than the price prevalent in the previous years, is it not possible for us to giVe up purchasing sulphur from foreign countries, because of the foreign exchange shortaee?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: You cannot altogether avoid the purchase of Sulphur; you can only reduce dependence on it.

SHRI R. BARUA: Apart from various steps taken to reduce the use of sulphur, has any concrete step been taken to get sulphur at cheap rate from Kuwait and Iran?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: We have entered into some arrangement with Kuwait. Recently, I had been to Iran and we have been exploring the possibilities in Iran also. These are matters which are being gone into.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Although
Indian has no elemental source of sulphur, there are two other sources--
iron and low grade coal. Iron ore and low grade coal ore are rich in sulphur content. One question about the extraction of sulphur from iron pyrites has been answered. I want to know whether in the distillation process of ammonia fertilisers and coal gas, sulphur also can be produced as by-product from low i/:rade coal·? If so, have the Governmcmt any plan to extract sulphur as a by-product from low grade coal ore in India which is in plenty?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: These are being investigated in our national laboratories. So far no economic process has been brought to my notice.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Millions of tons of ore are lost.

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: These things are being looked into by our National Laboratories and no economic process has been brought up ~o

far.
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SHRI KAMALANATHAN: Is it a fact that :the Fertiliser Corporation of Travancore applied for import of sulphur but ~ e Central Government has rejected it? If so, what is the reason?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: We are not aware of any shortage of sulphur for FACT.

SHRI K. K. NAYAR: I would like to know whether the sulphur that is used in the preparation of phosphates and superphosphates goes into the final product or whether it is recover-
€d?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: The sulphur that is used for the manufacture ()f frctilisers cannot be recovered.

CONCESSIONS TO NEW FERTII.IZFI1

FACTORIES

·Sll. SHRI GADILINGANA
GOWD : Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Goverrunent have decided to give concessions of pricing and distribution to the fertilizer factories set up after the 31st December, 1967; and

(b) if so, the broad details thereof with other concessions proposed to be given fo them?

THE MINISTER OF STA"TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH):
(a) and (b). During the period that fertilizer projects licenced before 31st December, 1967 enjoy the freedom to fix prices and distribute their products, fertilizer plants set up after that the cannot be denied that fre.edom.

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD: May
I know whether import licences to the tune of several crores nave recently been given to a Bombay finn for import of sulphur, ammonia and several connected chemicals at any rate from any part of the country, without any restriction on prices, by the Reserve Bank for manufactW'ing fertilisers in India?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA):
It is too general a question. It docs not arise out of this also. If he writes to me, I will look into it and give a reply. I am sorry I cannot reply to a very general question like that.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL : May I know why this concession has been extended to factories established after December, 1967 and how many factories have been actually established after 31st December, 1967 which are enjoying these concessions?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH :  I ~

already cxplained that during th(' period during which these companies enjoy that privilege, We cannot deny the rest, because you cannot control the priCe of one and allow the other to sell at any price they likc. About the number, 10 companies have been established.

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD: ~

I know what is the requirement of fertilisers in the country for consumption this year and what is the quantity of fertilisers sought to be imported from other countries?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: would like to have notice of that question.
I have not got the exact figures.
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